Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Bloomsbury International Limited 04448925
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery division, 1463 of 2010
Compantes Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert fult IMWe
(a)
namef(s) and Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Lousie Mary Brittain
address of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
‘Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 31 rlorctn OO

Joint / Administrator(s) —

Dated S ovcia 2010
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Philip Nicholls
information in the box opposite but Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you if there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the Tel 020 7936 3000
bl record DX Number LDE_DX599 DX Exchange
- "] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
i Registrar of Companies at -
5 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
b *AN872IUQ*
AD7 03/04/2010 568 —

COMPANIES HOUSE




Deloitte.

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

30 March 2010

Our Ref BSFG/MDS/TH/PIN

Dear Sirs

British Seafood Limited

British Seafood Holdings Limited
Bloomsbury International Limited
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited
British Seafood Processing Group Limited
(All In Administration) (“the Companies™)

Delaitte LLP

PO Box 810

&6 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0) 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE DX 599

www deloitte co uk

bntishseafoodgroup@delontte co uk

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), please
find enclosed a copy of the Jomt Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals for the management of the

Companies duning the period of the admimstrations

An mitial meeting of creditors has been convened to consider the Admunistrators’ proposals and to
vote on the formation of a creditors’ commuttee for each of the Compames Details of the meeting

are as follows

Date 20 April 2010

Time 14:00

Venue. The Chartered Insurance Institute
20 Aldermanbury
London
EC2V THY

Formal notice of the meeting 1s attached to this letter

It would be helpful if creditors who wish to be considered for election to the creditors’ committee
could notify us 10 advance of the meeting by email to bntishseafoodegroup@delotte co uk

Please note that all creditors are entitled to attend the meeting, but you are under no legal obligation
to attend or be represented at the meeting Should you wish to attend, or be represented at the

Important notice Partners Associate Partners and Directors acung as recenvers and administrators contract without personal
liabity Unless otherwise shown all appointment taking Partners Assocate Partners and Directors are authonsed by

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Deloitte LLP 15 a bmited habiity parinerstip registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its

registered office at 2 New Street Square London ECAA 3BZ. Unted Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 1s the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu ( DTT?) a Swss Veren whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entties Please see www deloiite <o uk\about for a detaited description of the legat structure

of DTT and its member firms

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

&
1473

officid professiont! services provider
o the Qfympuc and Parafympre Sames




meeting, please complete and return the enclosed proxy form, together with a Proof of Debt (xf you
have not previously submitted one), to this office by no later than 12pm on 19 Apnl 2010

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Compames

M D Smith
Joint Admumstrator

The affawrs, business and property of Brinsh Scafood Linuted, Bntsh Seafood Holdings Liruted, Bloomsbury Internanonal Limsted and
Seafood Intermediate Company | Lamuted are currently managed by M D Smuth, NG Edwards and L M Brittam as Jount Admmstrators

The affarrs, busmess and property of British Seafood Processing Group Lamited are currently mapaged by M D Squth, NG Edwards and
D F Butters as Jomt Admmistrators  The Jomt Admensstrators act as agents of the Compames and contract at all imes without personal
hability All beensed msolvency pracutioners of Deloitte LLP are heeased m the UK.

Encs Forms 2 20B — Notices of a Meeting of Creditors
Form 4 25 — Proof of Debt
Forms 8 2 — Proxy Forms
Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals prepared in accordance with Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert full name(s}
and address{es) of
admntstrator{s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert detaills of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

"Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Company number

Bntish Seafood Limited 2751716
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1464 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Matthew David Smith Nichotas Guy Edwards Louwse Mary Brttain
Deloitte LLP Deloiite LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

British Seafoed Limited
1 Kmghtsbridge
London

SW1X 7LY

s to be held at (¢} The Chartered Insurance Institute, 20 Aldermanbury, London, EC2V 7THY

on {d) 20 April 2010

The meeting 1s

at 14 00

*(1) an wibial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 (‘the schedule’)

You are invited to attend the above meeting

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to the Joint

Admimistrators, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the

meeting, detaills in writing of your claim

Signed

Y =

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated

%o}“&)io

A copy of the *proposals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

T ¥




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert detalls of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and tme
of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

*Delete as apphcable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Brtish Seafood Holdings Limited

Company number

4452604

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Compames Court

(full name of court}

Court case number
1462 of 2010

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Maithew David Smith
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Nicholas Guy Edwards Lowse Mary Brittain
Deloitie LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London

ECA4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

British Seafood Holdings Limited

1 Knightsbndge
London
SWIX 7LY

i1s to be held at {c) The Chartered Insurance Institute, 20 Aldermanbury, London, EC2V 7HY

on (d) 20 Apnl 2010

The meeting 1S

at 14 00

*(1) an initia) creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 (‘the schedule’)

You are nvited to attend the above meeting

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to the Joint
Administrators, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, details n wnting of your clam

Signed

Mo

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated

L

30)5!10

A copy of the *proposals I1s attached

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of reqistered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d} Insert date and time
of meebng

“Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Bloomsbury International Limited 4448925

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1463 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)
Notice I1s hereby given by (a)
Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Louise Mary Brittain
Deloiite LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3IWA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)
Bloomsbury International Limited
4 Knightsbridge

Lendon

SWIXTLY

s to be held at (c) The Chartered Insurance Institute, 20 Aldermanbury, London, EC2V 7HY

on (d) 20 April 2010 at 14 00

The meeting I1s

*(1) an imitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insotvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

You are invited to attend the above meeting

in order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to the Joint
Administrators, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, detals in writing of your claim

Sone AN—p——
Joint / Administrator(s) A =
Dated

=03 ) 19

A copy of the *proposals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Rule 2.35

{a} Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and tme
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

‘Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited 5871684

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1461 of 2010

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Matthew Dawvid Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Louise Mary Brittain
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
l_.ondon London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited
1 Knighisbridge

London

SWI1X 7LY

1s to be held at (c) The Chartered Insurance institute, 20 Aldermanbury, London, EC2V THY

on (d) 20 Apnl 2010 at 14 00

The meeting 1s

*(1) an initial creditors’” meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

You are invited to attend the above meeting

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to the Joint
Administrators, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meefing, details in wniting of your claim

Signed
/ L-._ 25,1# —
Joint / Adminmistrator(s) - (=
Dated
'30! 3? {o

A copy of the *proposals Is attached

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) insert date and tme
of meefing

*Delete as apphcable

*Delete as apphcable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

British Seafood Processing Group Limited 6255203

In the: Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, 1492 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)
Natice 15 hereby given by (a)
Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Daniel Francis Butlters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 1 City Square
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane Leeds
Ltondon London LS1 2AL
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Briish Seafood Processing Group Limited
1 Knightsbndge

London

SWIX7LY

i1s to be held at (c) The Chartered Insurance Institute, 20 Aldermanbury, London, EC2V 7HY

on (d) 20 Apnl 2010 at 14 00

The meeting 1s°

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act
1986 (‘the schedule')

You are invited to attend the above meeting

In arder to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to the Joint
Administrators, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, detalls In writing of your claim

Signed /\/@/
L_--‘"/
Joint { Adminustrator(s)
Dated
’50/ 3’ =

A copy of the *proposals Is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Rule 473

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
Bntish Seafood Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 19 February 2010

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 4 or the amount shown
in box 6(b)

Give detayls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Arount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 4,73 Form 4 25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admimstrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator




Rule 473 Form 4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of
Bntish Seafoed Holdings Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration Order 19 February 2010

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Totat amount of claim, including any Value

Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 4 or the amount shown
in box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and f so which) of
the categones of preferental debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Penstons Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation {o creditor




Rule 4.73 Form 4 25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator




Rule 4 73 Form 4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of
Bloomsbury International Limited

In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Crder 19 February 2010

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration {see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above Includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 i If you have filled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 4 or the amount shown
In box 6(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Sociat Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunity held, the value of
the secunity, and the date it was given £

Signature of creditor or perscn authonsed to
act on his behaff

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 473
PROOF OF DERT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD

Admutted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

)

Eorm 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admimistrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator




Rule 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

in Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admimstration Order 19 February 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
admunistration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled mn both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 4 or the amount shown
in box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Signature of credstor or person authorised to
act an his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator



Ruie 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Bntish Seafood Processing Group Limited
In Admnistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1936

Date of Administration Order 19 February 2010

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
adminsstration (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liqgusdator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have fitled in both box 4 and box 6,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 4 or the amount shown
In box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and f so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt ncurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the securnity, and the date it was given

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 473
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

)

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator




Rule 8 1

Piease insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meebng if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the:
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the aliematives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discreton

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy {Adminsstration)
Bntish Seafood Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be held
on 20 Apnl 2010 at 14 00, or at any adjoumnment of that meeting  The proxy holder s to propose or
vote as instructed below {and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific instruchon Is given,
may voie or abstain at histher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For ihe acceptancefrejection* of the administrator's proposals as circulated

2 For the acceptancelrejection® that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
tme properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing dunng the
administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delortte LLP at
the time when the work 1s performed, and that the Administrators be authonsed to draw therr
remuneration, plus VAT, from the admimnistration estate, together with disbursements incurred which
relate specifically to the case, as and when realisatons allow, with no further recourse to creditors

3 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by
reference to mileage propery incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing dunng the administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte
LLP at the time when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where apphcable,
and that, the Administrators be authonsed to draw therr disbursements for miteage, plus VAT, from the
adrnistration estate, as and when reshsations allow, with no further recourse to creditors

4 For the appointment of

Of

representing

as a member of the creditors' commitiee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature




Rule 81

Please insert name of
person (who mustbe 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wash to
provide for altematve
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
altend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words n
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vole as directed

1 & he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed n
person

Insolvency Act 1986 FormB 2

Proxy {Administration)

British Seafood Heldings Limited

Name of Credior

Address

MName of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appaimt the above person to be mylthe creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be held
on 20 Apnl 2010 at 14+00, or at any adjounment of that meetng The proxy holder i1s to propose or
vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given,
may voie or abstain at tusfher discretion)

Voting Instructons for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection™ of the administrator’s proposals as circulated

2 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Admimistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Admimstrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing dunng the
administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work 1s performed, and that the Administrators be authonsed ‘o draw ther i
remuneration, plus VAT, from the administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which
relate specifically to the case, as and when reahsations allow, wiath no further recourse to creditors

3 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Admunistrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing during the administrabion, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte
LLP at the ime when mileage 1s incumred (presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable,
and that, the Administrators be authonsed to draw their disbursements for mileage, plus VAT, from the
administration estate, as and when realisations allow, with no further recourse to creditors

4 For the appointment of

Of

representing

as a member of the credifors’ committee

Signature Date

Name 1in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authorty for signature




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
arcumstances that your
first choice ts unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1S only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

"Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
persoen

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2
Praxy (Administratron}
Bloomshury International Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be held
on 20 Aprit 2010 at 14 DD, or at any adjoumment of that meeting  The proxy holder 1s to propose or
vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific mstruction i1s given,
may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resotutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection® of the admirstrator's proposals as circulated

2 For the acceptancefrejection® that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
tme properly given by the Admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing dunng the
administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the tme when the work I1s performed, and that the Administrators be authonsed to draw therr
remuneration, pius VAT, from the admnistration estate, together with disbursements incurred which
relate specifically to the case, as and when realisations allow, with no further recourse to creditors

3 For the acceptancefrejection” that the Administrators” disbursements for mileage be fixed by
reference to mileage property incurred by the Adminstrators and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing dunng the admimistration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte
LLP at the ttime when mileage 1s incurred (presently up ta 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable,
and that, the Adnwnistrators be authonsed to draw their disbursements for mileage, plus VAT, from the
adminisiration estate, as and when realisations allow, with no further recourse to creditors

4 For the appomtment of

Of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or refationship to creditor or other authority for signature




Rule8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting f you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
crcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1988 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)}
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above perscn to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be held
on 20 Apnl 2010 at 14 00, or at any adjournment of that meeting.  The proxy holder 1s to propose or
vote as instructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given,
may vote or abstamn at hus/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection” of the administrator’s proposals as circulated

2 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference tot rfhe
time properly given by the Admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing dunng the
administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the tme when the work s performed, and that the Admimstrators be authonsed to draw their hnch
remuneration, plus VAT, from the administration estate, together with disbursements incurreccf’ IC|
relate specifically to the case, as and when realisations allow, with no further recourse to creditors

* * be fixed by
3 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Adminstrators’ disbursements for mileage
reference to mileage properly \ncurred by the Admimistrators and their staff in attending to matt?rs
ansing duning the admirustration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by De ol:te
LLP at the time when mileage s incurred {presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable,

and that, the Administrators be authonsed to draw their disbursements for mileage, plus VAT, from the

administration estate, as and when reahsations allow, with no further recourse to credifors

4 For the appointment of

Of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaiman of
the Meeting If you wish to
prowde for altemative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first chorce 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the altemnatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only {o vote as directed

I & he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor has not signed in
person

insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administrahion)
British Seafood Processing Group Limited

Name of Credifor

Address

Name cf Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be myi/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be held
on 20 Apnl 2010 at 14 00, or at any adjoumment of that meeting  The proxy holder is to propose or
vote as instructed below (and tn respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction i1s given,
may vote or abstain at his/her discretion})

Voting instructiens for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals as circulated

2 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing dunng the
administration, calculated at the prevaiiing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work 1s performed, and that the Administrators be authonsed to draw therr
remuneration, plus VAT, from the administration estate, together with disbursements mcurred which
relate specifically to the case, as and when realisations allow, with no further recourse to creditors

3 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Admunistrators’ disbursements for fmleage be fixed by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and thewr staff in attending to matiers
ansing dunng the administration, calcutated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used by Delostte
LLP at the tme when mileage is incurred {presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable,

and that, the Administrators be authonsed to draw thewr disbursements for mileage, plus VAT, from the

administration estate, as and when realisations allow, with no further recourse to creditors

4 For the appointment of

Of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ commutiee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Form 8 2




British Seafood Limited Case No. 1464 of 2010

British Seafood Holdings Limited Case No. 1462 of 2010
Bloomsbury International Limited Case No. 1463 of 2010
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited Case No. 1461 of 2010
British Seafood Processing Group Limited Case No. 1492 of 2010

(all in Administration) each being a “Company” and together being “the Companies”

ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PREPARED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

30 March 2010

M D Smith, N G Edwards & L M Brittam
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Admimstrators of Briish Seafood Limited, British Seafood Holdings Limited, Bloomsbury International Limited
and Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Lamited

M D Smith & N G Edwards D F Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 1 City Square
66 Shoe Lane Leeds
London LS1 2AL
EC4A WA

Admunistrators of British Seafood Processing Group Limited

Dhisclaimer Notice

Tlus Statement of Proposals has been prepared by M D Smith, N G Edwards and L M Bnttain, the Adminstrators of Briish Seafood
Limited, British Seafood Holdings Lirmted, Bloomsbury International Lynited and Seafood Intermedtate Company 1 Lumited, and M D
Smith, N G Edwards and D F Butters, the Admmstrators of Batish Seafood Processmg Group Lunuted, solely to comply with thewr
statutory duty under paragraph 45, Schedule Bl of the Insolveacy Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of thexr proposals for
achieving the purposes of the Admmstrations, and for no other purpose It 1s not switabie to be relied upon by any other person, of for
any other purpose, or m any other context.

. This Proposal has not been prepared m contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not smtable to be used, to inform any mvestment deciston
1 relation to the debt of or any financial mterest m any of the Companies histed above

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included m this Proposal are ilfustrative only and cannot be relied upon as gmdance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors

= Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or 1 any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own nsk. Yo the fullest extent permutted by law, the Admmstrators do pot assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hiability 1n respect of this Proposal

< The Admimstrators act as agents for Bonsh Seafood Limited, British Seafood Holdings Limuted, Bloomsbury International Limuted,
Seafoed Intermediate Company 1 Limited and Briish Seafood Processing Group Limited and contract without personal hability The
appowmntments of the Admmistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permtied by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any
responsthihty and will not accept any habihity to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Admimstrations




CONTENTS PAGE

1  BACKGROUND 3

2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 5
ADMINISTRATORS

3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE 7

BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

ARE APPROVED
4 DETAILS OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANIES AS AT 9
THE DATE OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’> APPOINTMENT
5 ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES 11
6 OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 15
7 STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS PREPARED IN 19

ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

APPENDICES

1  Statutory Information
2 Summary Financial Information

3  Balance Sheet of Bloomsbury International Limited and British Seafood Limited as
at 19 February 2010

4 Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis

5 Heading required by Article 42(1) OF Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29.5.2000, OJ L160, p12

Paragraph 4% Report



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

IGACt"!
“Rules”
“Deloitte”

“the Bloomsbury Admintstrators”

“the Processing Administrators”

“the Admimstrators”

“the Bank™
“the Lenders”

“the Group”

“Bntish Seafood”

“Holdings”

“Bloomsbury”

“Intermediate Co”

“the Bloomsbury Companies”

“Processing”

“the Companies” (and each “a
Company™)

(1% %

m

(17 )

c
“"I‘Bcn
“Prescribed Part”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986
Deloitte LLP

Refers to the Jomnt Admumstrators of the Rloomsbury
Compames, M D Smuth, N G Edwards and L M Brnittain

Refers to the Joint Admmstrators of Processing, M D Smth, N
G Edwards and D F Butters

The Bloomsbury Admumstrators and/or the Processing
Admnstrators

Bank of Scotland Plc

Refers to the 15 banks which have provided finance to the
Companies, mcluding the Bank

British Seafood Group Holdings Limited and 1ts subsidiaries,
mncluding the Companies

Bnitish Seafood Limuted

British Seafood Holdings Limited

Bloomsbury International Limited

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limted |
Bntish Seafood Limited, British Seafood Holdmgs Lirmuted,
Bloomsbury International Limited and Seafood Intermediate
Company 1 Limited

Bnitish Seafood Processing Group Limited

Bntish Seafood Limuted, Bntish Seafood Holdings Limted,
Bloomsbury International Limited, Seafood Intermediate
Company 1 Limited and Bnush Seafood Processing Group
Limuated

Mallion

Approximately

To be confirmed '
The amount available for distnbution to unsecured creditors
pursuant to S176A of the Act and calculated on the net
realisations of property subject to a floating charge, up to 2
maximum of £600,000

Paragraph 49 Report




1.1.

1.2.

BACKGROUND
Introduction

This report 1s prepared in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of the report 1s to provide creditors with details of
the Admunistrators’ proposals to achieve the purposes of the adminsstrations Much of
the background information has been provided from varous sources within the
Compames and 1t has not been audited or venfied by the Admimstrators

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals the following mformation 1s included 1n this report

Background of the businesses,

The circumstances giving rise to the admimstrations,

The manner 1n which the businesses are and have been managed,

Detall of the financial posihon of the Compames at the date of the
Admmstrators’ appointment,

o Details of the Admimstrators’ fees and expenses, and

o Other information to assist the creditors

The Companies

The Compames form part of the Bntish Seafood Group, the holding company of
which, British Seafood Group Holdings Limuted, 1s registered in the UK and not
subject to any msolvency proceedings at the present time An abbreviated Group
structure, focusing on those companies which are subject to an msolvency process
mnvolving the Admmstrators (shaded boxes), 1s summarised below

British Seafoed Group
Holdmgs Lmited
e l,,n, —
k Seafood nicinediates
NI L -
2’ Cofnpany 1 Tnntedy;
' [
A 1
TR A, T B h S Glod
RS Att I o DeshSeaftiod: 3.5
PR sl § Processing Grotp:lmned
1

[ |
%+ British Seafoodis - T T Bloomshiryd s
s ST BRARAR S TRt O 7 SR T i) Five Star Fish Lmted
i Holdigs Laniited s b IieriatonalEndeds’

The holding company, British Seafood Group Holdings Limted, was incorporated 1n
December 2007 and does not trade The key trading entity within the Group 1s
Bloomsbury, which was incorporated i May 2002. A small amount of head office
activity and cost 1s charged through Bntish Seafood, which was incorporated 1n
September 1992.

The remaining three entities, Intermediate Co, Holdings and Processing, are all
dormant compantes which were ncorporated between 2002 and 2007 Processing 1s
the parent company of Five Star Fish Limited, a trading business whaich 13 the subject

Paragraph 49 Report



of separate msolvency proceedings A summary of the statutory information relating
to the Companies can be found at Appendix 1.

1.3. Bloomsbury

Bloomsbury 1s the key trading entity within the Group and was mvolved 1n the 1mport,
mainly from the Far East, and sale of processed fish primanly to customers in the UK,
Europe and the Far East The financial records of the Company were held and
managed from the Group’s head office at 1 Kmghtsbridge, London There was a sales
team located 1n Grimsby, near the Company’s principal cold storage suppler.

The key customers of Bloomsbury include Five Star Fish Limited, Seatek (UK)
Linuted (and various other compantes related to Seatak (UK) Limited, whach are all
connected to the Group by wirtue of common ultinate shareholders), Cumbnan
Seafoods Limited, Birds Eye Limuted and Northcoast Seafoods Limited

1.4  British Seafood
British Seafood 1s the direct parent company of Bloomsbury and provided
management services to Bloomsbury Bntish Seafood did not trade with third parties
and generally only mcurred liabilities relating to head office operations

1.5 Management and Employees

At the date of the Admunistrators’ appointments, the Companies had 62 employees
split over the following compames.

Company Employees
Bloomsbury 22
Bntish Seafood 32
Other 8

Included 1n “Other” are eight members of staff who have contracts with other Group
companies, but who had historicaily been paid through Bloomsbury or Bntish
Seafood.

The Group was principally managed by Mark Alan Holyoake, Chief Executive, and
David Clive Wells, Finance Director

On 24 February 2010, a redundancy programme was implemented to reduce costs,
which led to the loss of 18 positions Following the closure of the Group’s head office
1 Kmightsbndge on Monday 22 March, a further 7 employees were made redundant
on Friday 26 March 2010

1.6 Overview of Financial Information

The financial results for the Companies are summansed at Appendix 2, which have
been extracted from the audited accounts for the two years to 31 December 2008 and
31 December 2007 Also summansed are the consohidated financial results at
Appendix 2, where relevant The Admimstrators have been provided with
management accounts for the mne months to 30 September 2009 for Bloomsbury and

4
Paragraph 49 Report




British Seafood and these tesults are also disclosed where appropriate  We would
highlight that we have concems as to the accuracy of some of this information, which
1s discussed at section 4 below

2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

2.1. Events Prior to the Administration
Background

At the start of 2009 the Group breached varous borrowmng requirements with the
Bank, with unauthonsed borrowings ansing between February and May 2009
Although, this breach was subsequently rectifted, the Bank i August 2009 approved a
managed exit plan which would have resulted in the Group finding alternative
financing over an 18 month penod This exat plan was agreed with the Directors of
the Group, Mr Mark Holyoake and Mr David Wells, but formal terms were never
signed

In September 2009 the Group again breached its borrowing requirements by failing to
pay matunng trade credit lines and despite correspondence between the Bank and Mr
Holyoake the breach was not rectified.

In November 2009 Deloitte were engaged by the Bank to carry out a review of the
Group’s financial position (“the Review”) On 2 December 2009 Deloitte met with
Mr Holyoake and Mr Wells to agree the scope of the Review and to confirm a
timescale for the completion of this work Despite numerous attempts to contact both
directors after this meeting, hmted information was provided and Mr Holyoake and
Mr Wells refused to provide access to the Group premuses or staff prior to the
Chnistmas penod.

Duning January and February 2010 Deloitte continued to request mformation and
attempted to arrange meetings with the directors and other Group staff All such
requests were unsatisfactonly answered by Mr Holyoake and Mr Wells The lack of
mformation and continuing increase 1 excesses 1n the Bank’s lending gave us cause
for concern about the underlying financial position of the Group

On 8 February 2010, following an update from Deloitte regarding the position of the
Review, the Bank wrote to the Group nsisting that Deloitte be given immediate access
to the relevant information and staff in accordance with their rights under the finance
documentation The Bank further emphasised that falure to comply with thus
requirement, or to agree a plan for repayment of unauthorsed excesses, would lead to
the Group being in further breach of the Bank’s financing agreement. The Bank stated
that continued breach of this requirement would lead them to the 1ssue of a conditional
demand for the repayment of all outstanding monies should

e the requested information not be provided, and

e a payment towards paying down the unauthonsed excess borrowings not be
recerved by noon on Monday 15 February 2010.

Paragraph 49 Report




Mr Holyoake attended a meeting with the Bank and Deloitte on 12 February 2010, at
which he failed to comply with either of the requrements Over the weekend
commencing 13 February 2010, Mr Holyoake attempted to seek to negotiate dafferent
terms with the Bank The conditional offer (dated 8 February 2010) from the Bank
expired at noon on Monday 15 February 2010 without the required payment nor
provision of the required information

The Bank agreed to postpone the imtial deadhine of noon on Monday 15 February 1n
an attempt to find an acceptable resolution for all stakeholders and negotiations
continued with Mr Holyoake However, on Thursday 18 February it became apparent
that financia! information sought was not going to be provided and payment towards
the arrears was not gomg to be made. Therefore, on Friday 19 February, the Bank
applied to the High Court and the Bloomsbury Compames were placed nto
admimstration The Bank also appointed Admimstrators to Processing using an out of
court process under 1ts Qualifying Floating Charge

2.2. Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Matthew David Smuth, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Louise Mary Brittain of Deloitte
LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London EC4A 3WA, were appointed
Admumustrators of Brntish Seafood Limited, Brtish Seafood Holdings Limaited,
Bloomsbury International Lirnited and Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited by
the High Court on 19 February 2010 following an unsecured creditor application by
Bank of Scotland ple, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ The proceedings for the
Compamnies’ admimstrations are at the High Court, Strand, London EC2A 2LL

Matthew David Smuth and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte LLP, PO Box §10, 66
Shoe Lane, London EC4A 3WA, and Damel Francis Butters of Deloitte LLP, 1 City
Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL, were appointed Admumstrators of Bntish Seafood
Processing Group Limited on 19 February 2010 following an application by the
qualifying floating charge holder, Bank of Scotland Plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1
1YZ The proceedings for the Company’s admimstration are at the High Court,
Strand, London EC2A 2LL.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Admunistrators are
each authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by any of them, jomntly or
severally

2.3. Purpose of the Administrations

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of

e Tirst, to rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructunng
which keeps the legal entity intact),

e Second, 1f the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Admurustrators
must perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for
the creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the

Paragraph 49 Report

_—— e



company This may be by a sale of the business and assets as a going concern,
and

e Third, 1f nether of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable,
the Admunistrators must perform therr functions with the obyective of realising
property 1 order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferental creditors.

The Admmstrators must perform their functions with the objective specified mn (1)
above unless they think that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve or that the
objective m (i1) would achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole
The Admnistrators may only perform their functions with the objective specified 1n
(111) above 1f they think that it wall not unnecessarily harm the nterests of the creditors
of the company as a whole and that objectives i (1) and (u) are not reasonably
practicable to achieve

Having given careful consideration to the prescmibed objectives, the Administrators
have concluded that the second objective, achmeving a better result for the creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation, to be achievable 1n respect
of the Companies

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED.

3.1. Immediately Upon Appointment

Following therr appointment, the Admmstrators and their staff attended the head
office of the Group m Kmghtsbridge and the sales office 1n Grnimsby to advise
employees of the admimstrations, secure the assets of the Companies and stabilise the
trading operations.

Following an imtial assessment of the businesses and discussions with senior
operational management, the Administrators decided to continue to trade 1n the short
term for the following reasons

e To preserve the value n the Compames whilst assessing whether they could be
restructured, or the businesses and assets could be sold as going concerms;

e To mutigate any potential counterclaims from debtors 1f trading ceased and
orders 1n the process of being fulfilled were not dehivered, and

e To achieve a higher value for stock then could be achueved 1n a forced sale
SCenario.

Trading 1n the short-term has been viable, based on an agreement with the Lenders to
allow the Admimstrators to utilise assets and funding that may be subject to secured
claims for thus purpose  However, 1t will not be possible to continue trading over the
medium or longer term 1n admmstration due to the difficult trading chmate, hmited
funding, dechmng stock levels and difficulties in retention of the customer base,
supply chain and employees

Paragraph 49 Report




The following sections cover the actions taken by the Admunistrators since thetr
appointment 1n relation to trading

3.2. Trading

On the basis of recent trading figures and forecast cash flows, the Administrators were
prepared to allow Bntish Seafood (head office function) and Bloomsbury to continue
trading for a number of weeks whilst stock 1s realised.

The main pomts to note from the trading period are as follows-

e The value of the assets of Bloomsbury at the date of the Admumstrators’
appomntment was significantly lower than that suggested by the September
2009 management accounts {set out at Appendix 2) Trade debtor balances
totalled c.£40m, of which £35m were 1n relation to ntercompany balances,
leaving only ¢ £5m of potential collections from third party customers The
stock holding, which was imitially thought to have a value of ¢ £26m, was
found to nclude a considerable volume of stock that was over 12 months old,
and as a result we anticipate recoveries will be much lower

¢ The Admunistrators worked with the sales team m Grimsby to formulate a plan
for realisation of the stock to key customers. It was decided that the majornity
of stock would be targeted towards specific key customers that had histonically
bought sumnilar 1tems;

e Negotiations with key customers were imhated immediately to protect any
book debts. Onpce agreements had been reached, deliveries commenced both
within the UK and Europe,

e Immediate negotiations commenced with the main supplers, hauhers and
landlords to ensure continuity of supply, haulage and distnbution for the
trading period,

e It was noted on the date of appointment that all stock held m cold storage
facihities was subject to various warehouseman’s hens Negotiations were
undertaken to release the stock to enable timely delivenes to customers,

o The Lenders have granted the Admimstrators access to funds realised (which
may be subject to secured claims) of up to £4m to meet ongoing costs, thereby
enabling Bloomsbury and Bntish Seafood to trade whilst the stock on hand 1s
realised. This finance 15 being used to fund payments which are business
cntical for trading to continue, mncluding payroll, warehousing and distnbution,
and

e Agreements have been reached with the majonty of key customers and
supphers regarding the realisation of stock and debtor balances To date ¢ £9m
of sales have been agreed/commutted to, and pre-appomntment trade debtor
recerpts of ¢ £1 2m have been collected.

Paragraph 49 Report



4.1.

DETAILS OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANJES AS AT
THE DATE OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Introduction

A summary of the most recent financial information for Bloomsbury and British
Seafood 1s set out 1n Appendix 3 Please note that these figures are based on balance
sheet extracts derived from the Compames” accounting system as at 19 February 2010
and summanised by the Admimstrators for 1llustration purposes The Admimstrators
have not venfied the accuracy of the figures provided and the diectors of the
Compames have not yet submitted Statements of Affairs 1n relation to the Companies
or made any comments regarding the figures used Please note that the figures for
stock and trade debtors appear to be inaccurate. Accordingly, the
Administrators have cause to believe that the information held on the
Companies’ accounting systems may not be an accurate reflection of the
Companies’ financial positions at the date of the Administrators’ appeintment.

After discussions with vanous finance staff it became clear that management
accounting information was not maintained for Holdings, Intermediate Co and
Processing and therefore no illustrative financial summary for these companes 15
disclosed However, we would advise that we are not aware of any recoverable assets
1n these companies

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These
mclude

e Secured creditors: creditors having fixed and/or floating charge secunty
across assets within some or all of the Companies These creditors are paid 1o
pnonty to other creditors Payments under fixed charges are paid directly from
the proceeds of sales of specific assets which may be subject to fixed charges.
Payments under floating charges are made after payments to preferential
credtors and the ning fencing of a Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors,

o Preferential creditors: relates to specific employee wage arrears, hohiday pay
and certain pension contributions. These are paid n pnonty to unsecured
creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the Prescribed Part and
before payment to the secured floating charge holder, and

e Unsecured creditors: rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
recerve any surplus available from net reahisations after payment of the
preferential creditors and floating charge creditors

A summary of the names, addresses and debts of all creditors can be cbtamned by
writing to the Administrators at the address at the front of thus report

Paragraph 49 Report



4.2,

Security

The Groups’ debt due to the Lenders, some of which 1s subject to secured claims, at
the date of the admimistrations was ¢ £253m A summary of the security provided on
each facility 1s provided below:

T (O [, T W SRS B G B sk e R B
i Sl St 5 2 okt S R IR
R 8 ety TS R i S L I O s AL L
1 A first floatmg charge over Bloomsbury
Bank 1 £11 3m mﬁir?h S“f";’d 2 An assigrment of Bloomstury accounts held wih the bank
i 3 A pledge over certam poods and documents of Bloomsbury
Bank 2 £52m Brtssh Seafood and Group 1 A fixed charpe over Bloomsbury's recervables and monies dut now m
Holdmgs respect of varous contracts financed by the bank
Bank 3 (a) £5Im& {Brtsh Seafood, Group 1 No kmown security held
$06m__ |Hokinps and Intermednte Co
Back 3 (8) £188m & 1 A right of set off granted by Bloomstary
€5 O0m 2_A pledged of certam documents and goods financed by the bank
Intermoedsate Co, Holdings, 1 No kaown securty beid
Bank 4 (a) £255m  |Bloomsbury, Britsh Seafood,
Processmg Group
Bank 4 (b} £34 1m& 1 Nokpown secunty beld
€0 6m
Bapk § £8 4m 1 No known sccurtty held
1 A pkdge from Bloomsbury over documents
£157m & |mtermedate Co, Britsh 2 A charge over all momes pad to Bloomsbury under contracts for the
Bank 6 €2 6m Seafood and Group Holdmgs sale of plodged assets
3 A charge over all amoums to the credd of any Bbomshury account with
the bank
Bank 7 £8 6m Brixh Seafood and 1 No known securty held
Intermeduate Co
1 Biomsbury and Brish Seafood have granted 8 fixed charge over
£18 Om, certam bank accounts
Bank 8 £01m& mx‘:ﬁ Seafood |, 1 assignment of Bloomsbary rights under certam trade contracts
€ Im 3 Bloomsbury and Bruxh Seafood bave provaded 2 fixed and floatng
charge over certam fish and seafood ts and doguments
1 A pldge from Bloomsbury over mterests n negotable documents
2 A charpe over all momes pax to Blooasbury under certam contracts
Bank 9 £16 9m mﬁmﬁ% 3 A charge over all amounts standmg to the creds of amy Bloomsbury
account with the bank
4 A pldge over certam clams and stock
Brassh Seafood, Bloomsbery, 'lnnAknmrtgagc from Bloomsbury over certam recevables financed by the
Bank 10 £146m |Intermedni= Cosndother 1, o\ o0 Diedee agreement with Britsh Seafood, Bloomsbury and
Broup CompanES other group companes
1 A pkdge from Bresh Seafood over certam documents
Bank 11 $30 0m $$H$§$$£S 2 An assigument from Brish Seafood and other growp companes of
certam contracts, recervables and msurance pohexs
Bank 12 £2 6m, €0 1m |Brtsh Seafood and 1 Bloomsbury has provided securty over certam document and goods
& $73m  |lmermednte Co financed by the bank, as well as over amy creds balance held wih the bank
Bank 13 £150m __ |Braxh Seafood 1 No known secunty held
Bank 14 £135m _ |Boomsbury 1 No known securty held
1 An assignment from Bloomsbury over #s nghts ynder ts contracts with
Bark 15 £107m Britssh Seafood and Group trade partners
Holdmgs 2 A pledge from Blocmsbury over certam goods, negotmble mstruments
and documents
Total c £253m

Paragraph 49 Report




4.3. Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order
2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside
for unsecured creditors For each Company, this equates to.

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000,
e Subject to a maximum amount of £600,000

Any distribution under the prescribed part in the relevant company will be subject to
future asset realisations

5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
51. General

The Adminstrators’ time costs for the period from 19 February to 15 March 2010 are
summansed 1n the tables below A detailed analysis of the time spent 1n respect of the
Companues 15 attached at Appendix 4

The Admmistrators will seek approval for the basis of thewr remuneration and
disbursements at the meeting of creditors to be held on 20 Apnl 2010 A “Creditors
Gude to Admimstrators Fees” 1s available on request for your information and
guidance and can also be found online at:

http //www r3 org uk/uploads/documents/Creditors Admimstration pdf

Work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categones, 1n
accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. A detailed analysis of the
time spent 15 attached at Appendix 4

* Administration and Planning: includes such tasks as case planmng and set-
up, appomntment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and admimstrative functions,

s Realisation of Assets: mncludes such tasks as 1dentifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activities 1n relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues,

s Investigation: wmcludes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
inveshgating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may be
deemed appropriate,

¢ Trading: includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managng day one site
visits and corresponding with suppliers and customers,

e Creditors: includes such tasks as creditor set up, communication and
meetings, reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention
of title 1ssues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaiming
advice 1n relation to secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade

1
Paragraph 49 Report



5.2.

5.3.

creditors, dealng with customer creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs, and

e Other matters: includes employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax
1SSues.

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our charge
out rates as summarised below.

Grade £ per hour
Partner (inc Directors) 535-895
Managers (inc Assistant Directors) 310-735
Assistant Managers 265-445
Assistants 165-265

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases 1n rates will be
reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase

Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Admumstrators’ expenses (excluding VAT 1f applicable) which
relate to direct expenses such as travel are set out by company below. Please note that
the Admimstrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to muleage
properly mcurred by the Admmmstrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
1n the administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the mileage s incurred {presently up to 40p per mile)

British Seafood Limited

The Admumstrators’ time costs for the pertod 19 February 2010 to 15 March 2010 are
set out below-

Partners Assistant
& Directors| Managers| Managers| Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admmistraton and Planomg 195 268 44 143 650
Tnvestigations 25 40 . 03 68
Tradmg - 180 - - 180
Realsation of Assets 51 195 - - 246
Credstors 35 561 - 128 724
Other Matters 125 10 - 05 140
TOTAIL HOURS 431 1254 44 279 2007
[TOTAL COST £ 32,159 51,884 1,518 7,002} [ 92,662]
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 746 414 345 255 [ 462]

The direct expenses mcurred by the Admimstrators in the period 19 February 2010 to
15 March 2010 are set out below

Paragraph 49 Report



[Dederption e T gowd. T v o8]
Accommodation 214 47
Travel - Tram 264 00
Travel - Taxa 2140
Total 499.87
5.4. British Seafood Holdings Limited
i
| The Admimstrators’ time costs for the penod 19 February 2010 to 15 March 2010 are
set out below
Paripers Assistant
& Directors| Managers|{ Managers| Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admmstration and Plarmmg 20 33 35 91 179
Investigations - - - 03 03
Tradmg - - - - -
Realsation of Assets - - - - -
Credtors - 01 - - 01
Other Matters - - - - -
TOTAL HOURS 20 34 35 94 183
[TOTAL COST £ 1,590 1,623 1,208 2397 [ 6817]
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 795 484 345 255 [ 374
There were no direct expenses incurred by the Admimstrators in the period 19
February 2010 to 15 March 2010.
5.5. Bloomsbury International Limited

The Adminstrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 15 March 2010 are

set out below

Partners Assistant]
& Directors| Managers Managers Assistants TOTAL,
Hours Howrs Hours Houwurs Hours
Admmstration and Plannmg 28 0 493 i54 178 1105
Investigations 100 5 1828 98 3 598 4413
Tradmg 140 0 3250 2540 375 756 5
Realsation of Assets 20 8 833 220 45 1306
Credtors 190 80 4 - 128 1122
Other Matters 130 80 45 105 36 0
TOTAL HOURS 3213 728 7 394 2 1429 1,587 0
{TOTAL COST £ 212,606 316228 124,489 30,559 | [ 683.882]
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 662 434 316 24| [ 431

The direct expenses ncurred by the Admimstrators in the period 19 February 2010 to
15 March 2010 are set out below

FParagraph 49 Report




[Des chipfontsh. e ke & 5w T e o 4]
Accormmodation 2,987 67
Mileage 756 82
Parkmng & road tolls 13395
Subsistence 38124
Travel - Tram 2,262 50
Travel - Taxy 639 (5
Total 7,161.23
5.6. Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited
The Admmnstrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 15 March 2010 are
set out below*
Partpers Assistanf|
& Directors| Managers| Managers| Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admmstration and Planmmg 20 103 41 g6 250
Inveshgations - - - 03 03
Tradmg - - - - -
Realsation of Assets - - - - -
Creditors - 01 - - 01
Other Matters 15 - - - 15
TOTAL HOURS 35 104 41 39 269
[TOTAL COST £ 2,783 4,493 1,415 2270 [ 10,9591
|[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 795 434 345 255) [ a08)
There were no direct expenses incurred by the Admmstrators m the pentod 19
February 2010 to 15 March 2010
5.7.  British Seafood Processing Group Limited

The Adrmumstrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 15 March 2010 are

set out below

Partners Assistant
& Directors| Managers| Managers| Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Adminsstration and Platmmg 20 173 32 139 364
Investigations - - - 03 03
Tradmg - - - - -
Realsation of Assets - - - - -
Credtors - 01 - - 01
Other Matters - - - - .
TOTAL HOURS 20 17 4 32 142 36 8
[ToTAL COST £ 1,590 7,123 1,104 3,196 [ 13,013
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 795 411 345 225] | 354 |

Paragraph 49 Report



The direct expenses ncurred by the Admimstrators 1n the period 19 February 2010 to
15 March 2010 are set out below

[Desctiption. - Gy L -ip-wa o~E]
Statutory Advertsmg 448 38
Total 44838

5.8. Other Professional Costs

To adwvise on appropriate legal matters the Admumstrators mstructed Freshfields
Bruckhaus Deringer LLP (“Freshfields”) for advice Freshfields 1s a London firm of
lawyers with the appropriate expertise and expernience m dealing with complex
admimstrations of this nature. Their fees are based upon thewr recorded time costs
mcurred at therr prevailing charge out rates and will be reviewed by the
Admumstrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited (“Wyles Hardy), a firm of chattel agents, was instructed
by the Adminstrators to carry out a valuation of the Compamies” plant and machinery
and other chattel assets Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of their expertise and
experience m dealing with msolvency appointments of this nature. Therr fees for
valuations advice are based upon their recorded tume costs mcurred at their prevailing
hourly charge out rates

GVA Gnimley (“GVA”), a firm of commercial property consultants, was instructed by
the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the Group’s freehold property. GVA
was chosen 1 light of their expertise and expenence mn dealing with msolvency
appomntments of this nature Their fees for valuations advice are based upon their
recorded time costs mncurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
6.1. Directors®’ Conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Admumstrators will consider the conduct of the
directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to the
management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of their failure

The Adminstrators are required to submit confidental reports to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills (“BIS™) on the conduct of any person that has been a
director (or shadow or de facto director) within the three years pror to the date of the
admimistrations The Admimistrators’ report must be submutted to the BIS within six
months The content 1s confidential and cannot be disclosed to creditors

As set out at Sections 3 and 4, we have concerns at the low level of assets present at
the date of the Admimstrators’ appointments, particularly as compared to the level of
creditors and the assets set out i the earher management accounts prepared by the
Directors Our mvestigations mto the financial dealings of the Group are ongoing, and
the Adnumistrators have already taken certan actions to seek to protect the
Companies’ interests 1n this regard

Paragraph 49 Report




6.2.

6.3.

As part of their investigations the Adminstrators will consider, among other matters,
the following-

» Statutory compliance issues,
o Misfeasance or breach of duty, and

e Antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Admumstrators should
wrtte to the Admmmstrators at the address given on the front of thus report

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with the gwidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 the
details of the Companues’ transactions with connected parties i the two years pnor to
the administrations must be reported

Bloomsbury entered 1nto intercompany trading arrangements in the ordinary course of
dealings, including those referred to below Five Star Fish Limuted 1s another
subsidiary within the Group, which 1s subject to separate insolvency proceedings
Bloomsbury is connected to Seatek (UK) Limited, Vision Seafoods Limited, Ornental
Delight Foodservice Limited and Evergreen Food Services Limited by wvirtue of
common ultimate sharcholders. Bloomsbury International Logistics Limited, Puma
Capital Limited and Puma Trading Limited are connected by virtue of a related
ultimate shareholder

Bloomsbury International Logistics Limited orgamsed cold storage facilihes and
haulage services on behalf of Bloomsbury  The Admmstrators are currently
1nvestigating the trading relationship between Bloomsbury, Puma Capital Limited and
Puma Trading Limuted.

Connected Parfy © sesb0 % ¢ A 5 Sgy 2ayt W Buy Hiom ¢ 5o Sell To' «
Five Star Fish Limted No Yes
Seatek (UK) Limted tradmg as Jobn Koch No Yes
Vision Seafoods Limted No Yes
Orental Dehght Foodservice Limted (tradmg as Hacketts) No Yes
Evergreen Food Services Lmmited No Yes
Bloomsbury International Logistics Lmnzted Yes No
Puma Capital Lanted TBC TBC
Puma Tradmg Linted TBC TBC

Exit Routes from Administration

Pursuant to the Insolvency Act, all admimstrations automatically come to an end after
one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with the consent of the
creditors

Paragraph 49 Report



In respect of the Bloomsbury compames, where the Administrators have been
appomnted by an order of the Court, the admumustrations can only be terrmnated by an
application to Court made by the Administrators.

The Admunistrators are not yet in a position to determine the appropnate exit route
from the admiristration, but any application to Court may include a request for any of
the following

e Where the Companies have no property which may be distributed to Creditors,
an order that the Compamies be dissolved and the appowntment of the
Admimistrators ceases,

e In addition the Admmustrators could propose to place the Compames into a
Compulsory Liquidation. or

e Where the Admimstrators consider that there will be sufficient funds for a
distibution to the unsecured creditors of the Compamnies under the Prescribed
Part, an order that the Companies be placed mto Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation

In relation to British Seafood Processing Group Limuted, unless 1t 1s proposed that this
company be placed in Compulsory Liquidations or Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
the appointment of Administrators ceases on the following.

e An application to court,

» TFihng a notice 1 Court and with Register of Companies confirming that the
purpose of adnumstration has been sufficiently achieved, or

e In the event that the Company has no property the Admimstrators may notify
the Register of Companies to the effect at wihich time the appointment of the
Admimstrators ceases and three months following that date the Company 15
deemed to be dissolved

The exit route chosen mn relation to the Compames will largely depend on the
crrcumnstances and the approval of the creditors

The exit provisions contamed in Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 provide an
informal and cost effective way for the appomtments of Admimistrators to cease and
reference 1s made to this in the Admimstrators’ proposals

At this stage, the Admimstrators do not feel 1t 1s necessary to apply to Court for an
extension of the 12 month admmstration pernod However, this will be subject to
regular review throughout the 12 month period.

The Admimstrators will continue to review these matters and will report further in the
six monthly progress report to creditors

FParagraph 49 Report




6.4. EC Regulations

As stated 1 the appointment documentation, in relation to the Compames Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined
n Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Paragraph 49 Report




7. STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS PREPARED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE Bl OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

The Admumstrators’ make the following proposals m respect of each of the
Compaes (unless otherwise stated) for achieving the purposes of the admumstrations:

Conduct of the Company’s business and affairs

1 The Admimstrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of the
Compames 1n such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving
a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Companies had been liquidated,

2 The Admunistrators shall continue to reahise the assets of the Compantes,
collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post appointment book debts,
utilise realisations of assets, where appropnate, and settle any administration
expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the
administrations,

3 The Admimstrators may investigate and, as appropnate, pursue any clauns that
the Companies may have,

4 The Admumstrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties
with their investigation 1nto the affairs of the Comparues,

Dealing with Claims

5 The Admumstrators may agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs of domg so shall be met
as a cost of the administrations as part of the Admumstrators’ remuneration,
unless the Admmstrators conclude, in theirr reasonable opimon, that the
Compantes will have no assets available for distribution,

6. The Adminstrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph 65(3)
of Schedule B1 of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured creditors whulst
admimstration (where applicable),

7 The Admunistrators may distnibute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed (where applicable),

Committee and Remuneration

8. A creditors’ commttee be established for those Compames where there are
sufficient creditors willing to act on it The Admimstrators propose to seek the
election of a creditors commuttee for each company and to consult with 1t from
time to time to assist as appropriate the Admimstrators 1 discharging therr
functions A creditors’ committee will comprise of not more than five and not
less than three creditors of that company,

9 The Admimstrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the Admmstrators and
the vanious grades of their staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly rates of
Deloitte LLP for work of this nature and that disbursements for services
provided by the Admimstrators’ firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) be charged in accordance with the
Administrators’ firm’s policy It will be for the creditors’ commuttee, if one 18

12
Paragraph 49 Report




10.

- e e
e e e

appointed, to fix the basis and level of the Admunstrators’ fees and Category 2
disbursements,

If a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appomted at the meeting of creditors, the
creditors shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Admunmistrators and therr staff in attending to matters
ansng m the admmstration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed
and that the Admimistrators be authorised to draw their remuneration, plus
VAT, from the administration estate, on a monthly basis, together with
disbursements incurred whach relate specifically to the case Furthermore, the
creditors shall fix the Admunistrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by
reference to mileage properly mcurred by the Admimstrators and thear staff n
attending to matters ansing dunng the admimstration, calculated at the
prevailing standard muleage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when
mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 40p per mule), plus VAT where apphcable
And that the Admunistrators be authonised to draw thewr/ms disbursements for
muleage from the admimstration estate,

Extension and Exit Procedures — the Bloomsbury Companies

11.

12

13.

14

15

The Bloomsbury Admimstrators shall continue the admumistrations for such
period of time as necessary to achieve the purpose for which the admimistration
orders were made, and 1f necessary make an application to the Court to extend
the terms of the admmistrations beyond the one year statutory term,

The Bloomsbury Admimstrators may take steps to apply to Court to place the
Bloomsbury Companies into Compulsory Liqumdation or Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation (“CVL”),

If any of the Bloomsbury Companies are placed mto CVL, The Bloomsbury
Adminstrators will become the Joint Liqudators of the Bloomsbury
Companies and any act requured or authonsed to be done by the Jont
Liguidators may be done by either any or all of them, and any creditors’
commuttee apponted will become a Liqudation Committee pursuant to
Paragraph 83(8) (f) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and before the
proposals are approved, 1e before the meeting of creditors or any subsequent
adjournment For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Jomt Liqudators will
each be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally,

Should 1t not be considered appropnate to place the Bloomsbury Companies
mnto hqudation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and
distnbutton of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, 1if
apphcable, and as quickly and as efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Bloomsbury Admunistrators may apply to Court under paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl of the Act to end the adrmmstrations and for the Bloomsbury
Companies to be dissolved,

The Admimstrators be discharged from hability m respect of any action of
theirs as Admimstrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate
office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed

Paragraph 49 Report

208




from office or because their appointment ceases to have effect) in accordance
with paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act,

Extension and Exit Procedures — British Seafood Processing Group Limited

16

17

18

Following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters 1n the
admmstration, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Processing Admunustrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the admimstration. This may nclude the distribution of funds to
unsecured creditors (provided Court permussion 1s obtained) and then the
dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company mto
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation,

If the Company were to be placed mnto CVL, the Processing Admimstrators
propose to be appownted Jomt Liqudators and any Creditors” Committee
appomted will become Liqudation Commuttees pursuant Paragraph 83(8) (f)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act. As per paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl
of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different
person to be Liqudator provided the nomination is made before the proposals
are approved by creditors 1 ¢ before the meeting of creditors or any subsequent
adjournment For the purposes of 5231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally, and

The Processing Admimstrators be discharged from hiability 1n respect of any
action of theirs as Admimstrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because they are
removed from office or because their appointment ceases to have effect) n
accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

For and on behalf of the Compames.

M D Smuth, N
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

D F Butters
Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

G Edwards and L M Bnttain

Paragraph 49 Report

pral



Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Alelaass 1o Apuiof gREL 1o Aausa[osu|

BU) JO |G 3INPaYaG 0 ‘Wal) jo Auk Aq siemod pue seqnp 'suodqauny jie {2)01 ydelBeled o) juensund Ino Auleo 0} poSUOUINE 812 SIORASIILPY DY)

98V J0 L8 8Inpeyds
40 ()00} ydesbesed o) juensind
suo)siaosd Jusunujodde wior

0|d puepeos jo
yueg Ag spewl juaunuodde
JopjoH aBieyn Bukyienn

9861 10 ADuaajosu| 8y} Jo Lg BiNPaYDS

0 (9)(1)z1 ydesSered o juensind 5|4 PURRCOS JO yueg wol) uoheondde sy) Uo LNOY BY) Aq apeiL Sem Juawiuiodde syt

uopesydde 8y) epew oym uosiad

010z Aenigs g1

wewiuloddy jo ajeg

SIBpNg sHURIY Piueq
pue spiemp3 Ang) sejoyoIN

‘YNwg pireg maeynen uenug Aep asinoT pue spiemps Ang SRjouDIN YIS DIABO MAUNRI siocjensIujpY
{ynon seiuedwo) 'uo|sing
010z 10 Z6¥ 1 G0z jo 2ob1 0102 Jo £9YL 0102 Jo popL 016z 42 1971 | Kuesueyd ‘unod uBiH) Juy Hnod
MYL LENG Agsiug
‘Agsathy ‘Aeurigy pIO 941
AL XVMS AL XIMS AL XIMS AL KIMS AL XLMS

uopuo ‘abBpugsiybiuy |

uopuoT ‘elpugsiybiuy |

uopuo ‘abpugsiybiuy 1

vopuon ‘ebpugsiybiuy 1 uopuon] ‘ebpugqsiybiuy |

ssaJppy Buipesl

A XLMS ‘uopuor] ‘aBpugsiubiuy |

801y pasaisibay

AT VPNY M ALY he_mﬁ

PIOJBIAA NNRIBA PlOJEH

sioypny

{28y 8} Pl Auoiguy 3 (%2 |1} paiwn) sBlipjoy sjuawnsaaul Anmsald ‘(%461 §2) IE (%42 06) @Ne0KI0H Lepy MR Iy

JBumMO BB 80D

patiy | Auedwon
2]EIpaULISU} pOOJEa S

peywI| pocjess ysqug

palWIY poojeas usnug

pajiwyt | Auedwory
&2IpaLLIBL| poojeag

paywr) sBuipjod
dnouny poojeag ysnug

siepjayeseys

S||3AA SAHD PIARQ AN

Arejaasag Auedwos

SHBAA BAILD PIARQ J PUE 8XE0AIOH LB BN JW

S10109413

¥iN seleN Bujpes]
200z few 22 Z00Z Aew Le Z00Z Aew gz 2661 lequisjdag ¢ 800z AInf DL uonesodiosu| jo sjed
£0755290 POCEPID SZE8YPY0 91L16L20 8912840 sequiny Auedwo)
(uopeysiujpy up) {uonensunupy ul} {uopeasimupy ) (uonensiuwpy u|)
pajn dnoig paitn pajwr] {(uonensiuwpy u) pajwiy y Auedwon
Sulssasold poojeas yspug sfiiploy poojess yshug Jeuofewalu| Aingswoo|g paliwr poojeas yspug ejBIpRULISIU| pOORSS eweN Auedwa)




endix 2
Summarv Finanejal Information App
Page 1 of 5
British Seafood Limited
F e I DR B R
> ER X ?i*r*'-

Profit & loss statement
{Consolidated)

Revenue

Cost of sales

Gross Profit

Other income

Other costs

Profit/(loss) before tax
Tax credit/(charge)

Net profit/(loss) after tax

Balance sheet
{Consolidated}

Fixed assets
Intangmble assets
Tangible assets
Investments
Current assets
Stock
Recervables
Investments
Cash at bank and 1n hand
Total assets
Total habilities
Net assets

Balance sheet
(Company only)

Fixed assets
Intanmble assets
Tangbie assets
Investments
Current assets
Stock
Recervables
Investments
Cash at bank and in hand
Total assets
Total habwifies
Net assets

i Managemcnt
,%{agcounts for:the
amey mnnths ended
30 September 2009

F‘s: ‘?Ka“mz .,n,g; 2%;

TR L LA £7000

f"Audlted accounts
3-, yearieudedﬂl

¥y mDecemher 3008
e . -3

d-' e -

%"2}?« e ‘:“;‘.‘*

PEARS

‘ﬁdxted accnunts

g;—?:hityear ended!31

< Decémber. 2007

AR
\%g <% [

{0 ’u?* 4y

A

3 T E000

RS N ‘£.'0{.}Q

265,151 323,614 255,757
(238,606) (285,844) (223,085)
26,545 37,771 32,671

- 603 707
(13,702) (22,223) (20,051)
12,843 16,151 13,327

(3,596) (4,783) (4,107)
9,247 11,367 9,220
311 365 393
2,652 2,709 2,890
2,965 2,965 2,965
8,584 7,519 9,481
238,508 223,467 176,751
- - 2
26,985 22,972 18,398
280,005 259,997 210,879
(227,921) (217,161) (176,011)
52,083 42,836 34,869
1,559 1,498

3,786 3,786

6,520 8,666

10,881 3,039

2,775 4,069

25,521 21,058

(12,482) 9,531)

13,039 11,527




Summary Financial Information Appendix 2

Page2 of 5

British Seafood Holdings Limited “ - T bﬂ‘
%,.‘_Q i;}‘f‘\;v Unaﬁuﬁe’; i Té:;% Unaudlte'ﬁ
& af'cc%kugﬁ:s?-yesr AT @ccountsiygar
Eragrginita s [ 20 ended i
@# ngem}:er 2008 ‘Ji’?%jﬂ?{f Dﬂ?!
SRR |

Balance sheet

(Company only)

Fixed assets

Intangibie assets - -

Tangible assets - B

Investments 1] 11

Current assets

Stock _ -

Receivables 100 100

Investments - -

Cash at bank and 1n hand - B

Total assets 111 111

Total habilities (11) (1)

Net assets 100 100

Note: no profit and loss account as non-trading holding company only



dix 2
Summary Financial Information Appendix

Page 3 of 5
Bloomsbury International Limited
e e e | | aed T sy e, ms g
ig E P B PR W he e o “ A 4

é;%“q . *M"Pg,g???‘% S ndited accounts| |5 *Audlfed accounts
’ ’”’é‘&ouﬂts fu?.the e Sy h% 4 L M.cm« d: 1
f;w ‘i; o eseiyear ended 31| |87 gr;glgeie 3

t en rSFEET N Pt -m 3 A
Sine mon hs *© . Decembér, 2008 December_ZDO'I
30 September 2009 T s W 2N
3.8 Toesgety VT M (el ne T

J\Kp‘w M oy F- *‘ K s .
S g mpo0| Len 8 o f000] [T R £000

Profit & loss statement

(Company only)

Revenue 265,142 323,122 251,795
Cost of sales (239,363) (287,246) (220,228)
Gross profit 25,778 35,875 31,567
Other 1ncome - 338 370
Other costs (12,862) (22,150) (21,026)
Profit/(loss) before tax 12,917 14,063 10,911
Tax credit/(charge) (3,617) (4,032) (3.380)
Net profit/(loss) after tax 9,300 10,031 7,531

Balance sheet

{Company only}

Fixed assets

Intangble assets 311 331 357
Tangible assets 168 172 462
Current assets

Recervables 235,899 234,042 184,435
Cash at bank and 1n hand 16,061 19,944 14,101
Stock 5,227 - -
Total assets 257,666 254,488 199,355
Tota} liabihities (218,620) (224,742) (176,141)

Net assets 39,046 29,746 23,214




Summary Fimnancial Information Appendix 2

Page 4 of 5
Seafood Intermediate Company } Lumied
CoRT N R
“Auditediaccounts| |- Audifedraccon
B R iy TR
S0 yeirendens) | 1d montiy cided
% Decombior 2008 331 ecember2007
e S ST
o B e 006
_@g;f, et 000 RN
Proefit & loss statement
{Consolidated)
Revenue 339,765 306,693
Cost of sales (296,007) (265,509)
Gross Profit 43,758 41,184
Other income 634 751
Other costs {33,685) (28,559)
Profit/{loss) before tax 10,707 13,376
Tax credit/(charge) (4,023) (4,263)
Net profit/(loss) after tax 6,684 9,1t4
Balance sheet
(Consolidated)
Fixed assets
Intangible assets 18,273 23,496
Tangible assets 8,659 6,598
Investments 2,965 2,965
Current assets
Stock 25,705 17,833
Receivables 224,227 181,316
Investments - 2
Cash at bank and 1n band 22988 19,092
Total assets 302,316 251,301
Fotal liabilities (261,513} {212,747)
Net assets 41,303 38,553
Balance sheet
{Company only)
Fixed assets
Intangibie assets ) i
Tangible assets - B
Investments 7,028 7,028
Current assets
Stock - -
Recervables 4,855 4,835
Investments - -
Cash at bank and in hand - -
Total assets 11,883 11,883
Total habihifies - -
Net assets 11,883 11,883




Summary Financial Information Appendix 2

Page 5of 5
British Seafood Processing Group Limited
R, .d*‘:w gl B T ek
§§'§5 Tty NS
A ;ﬂltediaccounts mﬁ{sg‘;_ltgi aifgounts
Fhaky veanended:31| 5% Fyear ended 31
N Ry P Sy %’1%%\2007
*Décember2008] 1< ﬂf])ecember@-w 007
i e m p aeeeo| |anR *5;;;‘; g5 i
B, e %@ﬁ 4 g‘wvf-' it
g G ; Fie s
BETR FSE000 7 oo
Balance sheet
{Company onlv}
Fixed assets
Intangible assets - B
Tangible assets - -
Investments 1,350 1,350
Current assets
Stock - -
Receivables - -
Investments - i
Cash at baok and in hand - i
Cash at bank and in hand - -
Total assets 1,350 1,350
Total liabilities (1,350) (1,350)
Net assets - -

Note: no profit and loss account as non-trading holding company only



Balance Sheet of Bloomsbury International Lirmted and British Seafood Limuted as at 19

February 2010

Appendix 3

Fixed Assets

Intangibles
Plant, Machinery & Equipment

Current Assets

Stock

Trade Debtors

Cash

Sundry Debtors

VAT Repayment
Bloomsbury Germany
Intercompany BIL/BSF

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Overdrafts

Trade Creditors
Accruals/Other Creditors
Tax Creditors

Net Wages

Mortgage Account
Intercompany BIL/BSF
Trade Line Accounts

Total Liabilities
Net (Liabilities) / Assets

Notes

as to the accuracy of the underlying financial data.

comments 1n relation to the figures above

00
g
riational
iR

T

msbtﬁ%

22£1000

300 3,835
136 1,480
436 5,315
6,354 -
69,777 117
. 2,590
3438 374
2,594 8
1,277 -

- 23,803
80,350 26,892
80,786 32,207

(11,133) -
(2,134) (453)
(4,383) (12,797)
(2,687) (5,707)

(61) )]

. (715)

(23,741) -

(229,410) -
(273,549) (19,749)
(192,763) 12,458

4 The Admimstrators have not audited or venfied the accuracy of the figures provided

1 Please read 1n conjunction with Section 4 of the Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals
prepared 1 accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency At 1986

2 Figures are based on balance sheet extracts denved from the Companies’ Sage accounting
system as at 19 February and summansed by the Admimstrators for illustrative purposes only

3 Due to the Compames histonic accounting pohcies, a number of balances shown as trade
debtors do not relate to delivered sales, but rather 1tems held 1 stock. Further, we have concerns

5 The directors of the Companies have not submtted more up to date information or any




— 1

FLVa OL NAVHA STHA TY.LOL]

(21 79926 L 00T WL 6LT BIS'T [ 8815 (X341 651'7€ 1€ 150D % SUNOH TVLOL
| 0S¢, S6P 0L [ 811 §0 - - (132 01 86676 § 11
- - - - - - - - - - - 1[N0
(1372 s6¥01 orl L143 S0 - - oty 01 266'6 g7 LVA pus Xul,
- - - - - - - - - - - suzopsuad
. . - - “ . - - - - - uopeIm1
apapuL SIANEW Y0
19€ PES 9T v Il 15Tt 871 - - 087 17 19§ £00°Z SE
213 100°6 [X44 1z [} - - 06L'L 181 - B parnaasa)
S6L 86E 50 - - - - - - 26¢ 50 $13p10YALINS
. . . - - - . - - - - pAUNNRS
- - - . - - - - - - FLINLETRIERD |
05E [{ANA 06r 0¥0°T g8 - - o6¥'El 08¢ $09'1 0t saakordury
SIONPAID)
5t PITTI 9 bl - - - - SRER 5 61 6L 1§
- - - - - - - - - - - sassy Atd PHIL
. - - - - - - - - - - 51965 ] ssauisng] Jo AES
. - . . - - - - - - - AL Jo DOpTNNY
41 SI8'9 B ¥l - - - 20+ got 80¥'Z S progares puE plogeal - Aadesd
ey §II'C St - - - - §IT's SL - - SAINYIA PUB 53U pus SIMATY Yuowdinby pue jetld
LSk pLO'T vt - - - st 81 1% 90 Opos 29) nessy IR0
. - - - - - - - - - - $1qad Hoog
§1358Y 10 uonesteay
| 65 [ 0608 081 - . - - 0608 081 - -
6¥r 0608 oel - - - . 060°8 08l - - apwa) o) Jajsua) pue dmpesl,
Jujpeay,
[T ¥RLE §9 Ll €0 - - 0TL'E [ 8861 [¥3
- z - - . - - - - - - Janpuoy) 510)33a[( A0 sa0dIY
95 yaL's 89 LL £0 - - 7Ll or 886'1 52 suopEapsaAn]
suoneipsAu]
| £0S (T2 059 [T 5] 216'T X 6LE'TI 892 £05'51 § 61
- - - - - - - - - - - sIauopeId A30aa7050] 23q1Q) IR TS ET
0ts 9p1'eT $ 05 €08'z ot 828 [ X4 2606 102 S1S°El 0l (nassy 2opindeg Yoounnieddy Jo mopwagpey 3 9) stopay (¥HIAL
6sb P69's rIl 16L 1€ 1% 10 188°C L9 886'1 %4 3ns0p) pus wawadenvy ‘nopsiasadng asud
9ec Lot 1T s z0 969 61 - - - - By K1oymimg pov 2o425ED
Sunue[d pue HonENSUTWPY
-3 Gysey oo [~(@004 |, S99H « | e P{soduaft  BINGH, 3] 0D T Jr S SOH 1 300w s | TRINGH, 4 o FT R0 |+ SIMAHT
CAELARNOHr] [ F Y b | R L hpda 4R s P B T A i " Ten I e B
=Y ) ,.«_“ T m}L. oy %W% e 5, .A;nw,. g 2t e ane o AL e N gt L FL P S SV, ¥
e oty | |2 A V0Lt e | MY B A RSN 3 B wm 25 [ el SR 554
[ACEELLE (uonBnSWPY UT)
p Yjpraddy 0107 YaJey ST 03 Arenaqsd 61 SLSOD AWIL payrury pooyeag qspiig




[ ALV OL NAVEd Sa34 TV101]

pLL

LEE'T

vé 807°1 3 €29'l (X3

0651

180D ¥ SHNOH TV.IOL

N0
RAZNLLELNN
soosaad
uorudnyy

apnpauf s1PEN PO

painasun
sIap[oqaseny
pAINNE
renuatAgTd
seakodmy
sI01paID)

sgassy Ajaeg panL,
S3asSY / s$omisng Jo TS
IPLL J0 NOURNT
ployasea] pue plogadly - Aaadorg
sapaa g pov sy pue sy “uswdinby pue jouid
(430318 13) 5185y 1210
Qg ooy
51255y JO uonesijeay

apu1y, o) 3mysean) pue Jopeal
Supea],

£5T

£0 - - - -

87

£0 . - - -

JaNpUoY) SL0)33AY(q wE naoday
suonednsaan]

SuonESnsIAuf

SLE

16 8071 [ ELEL [

061

233
Ly
11X

09 38 [ X4 £L8'T Lt
5T 5t 10 - -
To 343 ot - "

D65°1

L1anoynILLg AIBIALOST] JaI() qIM GOSITIT
(s19s5v Suumoayg Ynamnjoddy jo HOREIYRON 3 a) smopav (eof
31mgopn) pus Juawddvoeiy ‘moistazatng aseD
Soypg Axojniwyg pue JUpRISTD
Juinueld pUE UOBIISIUTIUDY

HEFE

mu:m AR
éfx
amEoS_.

T AR e

ﬁ@.\m%q@_%%ﬁ%

RS B PG I P

SOl 2

£ A

: %Mﬁmwe

% N e
1793 i
G fate %m Sty Ry ) e

=

)W
A
m

Aﬁ

P hw:, 1D

YT e I
7 rﬁ%;ai S zi&%%ﬂ,f
o
Sy %&% e

3 LR .. .Wa.ﬁc_.\_.ﬁ #
g T u.m@mfi@,?? AR

sjoy uu.&
b xypaaddy

0107 Yy22eTq 5T 03 LJenagad 61 SLS0D HWIL

{doTensIIMIPY U}
payay] s3wipjof dnois poojeag ysnirg




—1 [ A1V 0L NAVEA SAR1 TYLOL|

Ity 789°€89 0 LBS'I 685°0C 6Zrl 68 PTL T ¥6t 877'91L LEIL 909'TTT £1TE LS00 % SHNOH TVLOL
18p BECLL 8 9€ 21CT §01 RET1 Sy [T 08 SECT0L O£l
66T SEY'9 (344 061'T 001 [FA! %) 010'E oL - - EEL e
150 £6801 SPI 371 S0 - - £y ol SEC01 o€l LvaA poo el
- - . - - - - - - - - Snopsua,f
- - - - - - - - - - - oy ednyy
apnauy s133e1 1300
Lbt [ 21 IST'E 821 - - 18L5€ ¥ 08 SOISE 061
26¢ 16701 6ST ne't F13 - - 080'6 112 - - paTnIasufl
- - - - . - - - - - - si3plofaicqs
959 gs1'0t 80 . - - - £50'S a1 $o1'st 061 paindag
. - . - - - - - - - - [LILEREIERE |
ee §89'61 755 ore'z 08 . - 6+9'L1 oLy - - seakojdug
sI01P31D
1144 gEp'LS 9 £ grLL St 0509 07T EL0'BE £E8 [TI%A] [T
- - - - - - - - - - - ss5Y Apaed paaL
oty 098 0z - - - - 098 02 - - fassy / ssaugsng 3o LS
7k 4 DOE'E 0zt - - aoe'e 0zl - - - - HNL Jo mopmIY
1€ gLc'y (441 - - 0SL'T oot 3781 144 - - prosstag pue plogeazy - Aaadord
oty [x{:N4 801 - - - - €29y 8010 - - EAINYa A PUB FTui PUE ST “yuawrdinby pus jusd
Ly £70'cT C8r - - - - £20'ET £ 8% - - (ppoig 43) massy WO
08y 450'12 ey ghI'L St - - orL'L 0381 291’71 807 mqaa yood
§]355Y JO uoIjBstEdy
LIt ORLTIE G 951 SLES S LE 0B0°CE [X SGP05T 0 SZE 0£8'78 00v)
Lip 08L'7IE S 95L SLED $LE 080'€8 0t ¥ST $6¥ 081 08¢ 0£8'Z8 00p1 apray, o) Suisea) pue upes),
Surpeal
LIy RET P81 [ 690°€L R 6§ 60882 £36 ECT 0L g 781 8ZI'tL S 00T
- - - - - - - - - - - Janpuey) $1013241Q 00 spoday
LIy RETPHL £TrP 690°¢T 965 60832 € 86 £Ez'oL 8 781 8T1'TL 001 snonedpsaau]
suoneinsaauy
oLy 856 18 S 011 GGEY 8 L1 LIES FSI o0TIL [T arooz (K13
- - - - - - ~ - - - - S1amOp)IET KomRatosn] 1210 QIfM TOSIEYT
65p €r6'IE LIL €6L'T 511 8T by SELLT £ 6t 368°01 £91 (syassy Burnzeg qoawreeddy 3o TOREINHON 1 a) snopay 1ep)0l
6LS SSPPT X34 816 9¢ €l ¥0 95Ty $6 1’6 $n 31ms0]) pus J0awalunEly ‘WosAdng a5
(i1 195'p 8 €1 689 4 L£9'E 90t 354 §0 - - 2oy Aoy g poe Sapiagss)
Junuue(J pue UCHBLSIUIUDY
&mrmaﬁm mm 3 f?m_e.m w_ _Emmw ﬁh@%g&%%%%ﬁ, Nm.m.mt%%@m&&g T %@m% A[ZFn0g ﬁﬁmum@@wzzﬁ s e V%mwwmﬁ o Ew%&@%ﬁ
g Aunogs| [ e £ T g PR R Lo Sk by gl SGHT S T N L i L N T oot e K S T ﬁ%mu} y
B A e SR R e e %@@%& et
ooz ) RS o e paEAC N A R o g B i O A Y ] A e AR | T Tk &&% PR AT s
§10 g @ivd (uonensTuwpy uj)

y xipuaddy 0107 YOI ST 03 A78nsgaq 1 SLSOD AWIL payruyy jeuonruaau] LImqswoolg




1

ALVd OL NAMVAA STE1 1Y104]

20 656°01 697 0LT'T [ SIF'T Ly €or'y (X1 £8L'T 3 150D # SHNOH TV.LOL
[s6t E6I°L 51 - - - - - - £61°T 51
- - - - - - - - - - - o
- - - . - . - - - - - L1vA pum ey
- - - - - - - - - - - suoIsusg
S6L E6T'1 SI - - - - N - (7181 1 uonrdpry
apnpul SINTI 2YI0
00§ a5 10 - - - - {5 [41] - -
00% 119 1o - - - - 05 10 - - PaImIAsA(y
. . - - - - - - - - - s1aplogaIngs
- - - - - - - - - - - panng
- - . - - - - - - - - (eIt d
- . - - - - - - - - - saakojdwg
SIONPLD)
. - - - - - - - - - - spssY Qavd pARL
- - - - - - - - - - - §)assV / sFaujsng Jo IS
- - - - - . - - - - - ap1L Jo nonaRy
- - - - - - - - - - - plogasea] pue pjonasly - Luuadoag
- - - - - - - - - - - saMga A put sBapn] poe IMX Yoawdmby poujned
- - - - - - - - - - - (2018 33) sssY NP0
- - - - . - - - - - - LR LU
$)28SY JO UOTEST[EIY
- - - - - - - - - - - apea], 0] 2msea) poe Buppeay,
Surpeay,
G6T LL £0 £ £0 - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - Janpuoy) siepang vo sjroday
gsT L £0 LL £0 - - - - - - snopednsasn]
suonednsaauy
98¢ 095'6 057 61°Z 28 Syl | 5 [Laa 2 €01 065°1 4
- - - - - - - - - - - s1auopnoelJ L0UIAJOSTT JAQI0) I TOSI]
S9¢ 1089 L8 0£s't 09 828 v o'y £01 - - (syassy Sapnesg Juaunmoddy Jo zonwIyHON 1 ) suonay 1o
gLy 16€'2 0% £99 9¢ | vo - - 06511 0z asnsoy) pus joswadeuely ‘wojsptadng ase)
1343 (144 €1 - - 144 £l . - - - Sung Lieymugs pre Supase)
Surauerg pus UOYENSTUIWPY
B [ e [ D P10 e eaonst | D SOLE  SOO Rl A0 o HEGH e %ﬁ%fﬁ Slhrl
mbrhmen| \SEEEIT SR RO | R %a@w@a S N B mm%ﬁ%gm WW R
gt ol e e [ el 3 =K BYi, LR i i N ey e
LR VioL Snemenyt S s aamen D o S e 3 e e e
s vunhm (lonENSIUIpY H])
p xipoaddy 0107 Yo T8JAl ST 03 Leniqayq 61 SLSOD AWILL papry | Aueduto) d)uipauriayu] poojeas




FLVA 01 NMVUQ STAL TV.LOL|

pst

961'E Trl POI°1 1€ £1L v L1

0651

0z

180D ¥ SHNOH TV.ILOL

hun_-o
LYA poe X£],
suosna g
aopeapre
IPNPRU] SRNTR] IO

[ 19

- 5 10

05 10

- - - - 0¢ 1o

paina3sng
SI3pogaiens
painaag
[enuasajazd
saadordwy

SI0IPILY)

massy Aaed pagL
£nassy [ sSIUISNY J6 LS
S{1LL Jo uopmNdy
piogasea] put pjogaarg - Hadosad
s A pOv s3upy pUT FRAMAL “yaswdinby pue juerd
(1r015 3 3) 13%5Y PO
slgaqaeeq
51985V JO Uopus[[ead]

apua] 0) Aupgua] pow Boppedl
Jurpur ],

S5T

iL £0

il £0 - - - -

114

LL £0

L €0 - . . .

1npuoe) $1013201g to niodsy
soopednsiany

suopuipsaaug

PEE

14

LEE
2
[54

[ITHAT ¥ 5L
1E6'E L1l
£99'8 gET
£6T 60

[TAKY 6 €1 FOL'L ¢ ELOL tLl

0£s1 09 [:143 vz £L8E i€
(3] LL [43 i0 005°s ovl
1§ z0 Wi LG - -

0651

065'1

0z

s1amoppaesd £3uaajosn] 310 MM BosUr]
{nassy Jaundag Yaamejeddy Jo DONEIBNON 3 2) suonaV |¥PMI
a1nsopy pue JuAwadsus]y ‘wofsiatadng s
umyg Aoymn§ pus 2opaigse)
n:E:n_m pun .=n==.:u:==€<

()wop .

(€3] ..,.ou‘ ] sneH,

@Eu,, [ emamog s C1 (3800,

REE

Smrt

T ,z_a:,,i

.zqm .:.:5:,
k) .uu__..s_é.

Fre ¥

(.,.F \:- ' t.c-.:r -
e VLol At

nd B tral‘.!

~{AEeD_-| MReH
s 2 7._., »y Rk IR -
“ .E&E-E ::E—.?. G, ™ Euu_:.uE

s N

a
|
=-
Q.
E]
<
gfy
s 1 %

- At Wt . L.

h ) 4\ 1#
A

e A
1= .
5 L

153821 ﬁ u.sut-m y

pFlane te o -

..r.t..v W..%n&t,; q M&. 1

.& 3%%@

cjog uu-m
# xjpraddy

0102 928y ST 03 AnIqat 61 'SLS0D ANIL

?a:a.:mE.E v uj)
poyrwr] dnosny Sussador poojrag snug




Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L. 160, p12

( EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vzr opmzrksom p4 fristerne «

,» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten! "
« Hpo” oxinon ia avayyel” o anmt’ osog. posoyxn” otig mpobeopisg »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed ¢

« Invitation A produire une créance. Délais a respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di ur credito. Termine da osservare »

,» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen "
« Aviso de reclamag¢ao de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maariajat "

" Anmodan att anmila fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvani aZ k bydlit jeden ¢init si narok na néco. Cas hranice az k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesienia
wniosku jest obarczony obostrzeniami.

Inviticié kovetelés benyujtisira. 1d6 hatarok betartandok.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. €as vifek v obstati drZati se postav
IIpurnamense K nogade neka. Codmoxalite ycraHOBJIEHHbIE CPOKH,
Pasitilymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsiZvelgti | terminus.

Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa

Uzaicinijums prasibas pieteikfanai. Prasibas pieteikianas laiks stingri
ierobeZots.

Palve esitada noue Palun jalgige aja piirangwd.

MNMoxaHa 3a npeaseaAsane Ha uck. [la 6bae HanpaseHa B 06sBEHNA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretentia in limite de timp agreate.




